Dock at No.: MDP1002US FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE IEET (Rev. 6-93) 05-05-1999 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Patent and Trademark Office Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Commis le attached original documents or copy thereof. 101029609 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ronald J. Santelli Name: Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manfucturing, Inc. Yu-Hsing Tu Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 755 Jefferson Road ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other ____ City: Rochester State: NY ZIP: 14623 Execution Date: April 7, 1999 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/237,690 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J. O'Connell 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Popovich & Wiles, P.A. ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Suite 1902, IDS Center ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 80 South 8th Street 8. Deposit account number: 05/04/1999 DNGUYEN 00000245 09237690 01 FC:581 16-2312 City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55402 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Patrick J. O'Connell

Name of Person Signing

١

PATENT

Date

REEL: 9921 FRAME: 0523

Docket No.: MDP1002US

Assignment

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Ronald J. Santelli of Rochester, New York, and Yu-Hsing Tu of 56 Chardonnay Drive, Fairport, New York 14450, have invented certain new and useful improvements in PARENTERAL METOLAZONE FORMULATIONS for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been made, said application being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial Number 09/237,690, filed January 26, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a business address at 755 Jefferson Road, Rochester, New York 14623-1710, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by said Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc. ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof, further including all of our entire rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We hereby Authorize the above mentioned Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the serial number and filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon Said Consideration, we do hereby covenant and agree with Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc., its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further consideration, but at the expense of Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc., its successors or assigns, execute such

PATENT REEL: 9921 FRAME: 0524

Docket No.: MDP1002US

Assignment

additional writings and do such additional acts as Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc., its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Medeva Pharmaceuticals Manufacturing, Inc.'s enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, divisional, reissued, re-examined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand as of the date set forth below.

Date 4/7/99

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of 4pril, 1999.

BONNIE BATES Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Alberry County

Docket No.: MDP1002US

Assignment

Date 4-7-99

Yu-Hsing Tu

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of __APRIL___, 1999.

monica d. Haiack

Notary Public

MONICA L. MEIECK
Notary Public, State of New York
Monroe County Reg. #01969029713
Gemmission Expires March B. 2007